deferred compensation cost and amortized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period of such

options.

The fair market price is the latest available closing price, prior to the date of the Board of

Directors meeting in which options are granted / shares are issued, on the stock exchange on

which the shares of the Bank are listed. If the shares are listed on more than one stock exchange

`

 93

then the stock exchange where there is highest trading volume on the said date shall be

considered.

14. Provisions and Contingent liabilities

The Bank creates a provision when there is present obligation as a result of a past event that

probably requires an outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of

the obligation. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or

a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. When there

is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of

resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

`

 94

  Annexure - III

Capitalisation statement  (Rs. in crores)

Particulars Pre issue as on As Adjusted

 December 31, 2005 for the issue

Short Term Debts   2,248.50   2,248.50

Long Term Debts   2,434.44   3,434.44

Shareholders Funds

Share Capital   278.57   278.57

Reserves   2,551.60   2,551.60

Total Shareholder's Funds   2,830.17   2,830.17

Long Term Debt / Equity   0.86   1.21

`

 95

   Annexure - IV

 For the year ended 31 March For the

Nine

Months

Ended on

 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 31/Dec/05

 Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Unaudited

EPS (Basic) Rs.

6.53

9.34

10.00

12.06

14.32

   12.00

Return on Net Worth* 28.80% 21.82% 20.93% 24.49% 13.89% 11.78%

NAV per share Rs.

22.93

32.05

39.88

49.07

87.95

101.59

Net Worth

302.42

614.76

918.11

1,136.42

2,408.19

2,830.17

Rate of dividend 15% 20% 22% 25% 28% -

*Based on closing net worth

`

 96

   Annexure - V

TAX SHELTER STATEMENT

   (Rs. in

crores)

 For the Year Ended 31st March For the

Nine

Months

Ended on

 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 31-Dec-05

   (Unaudited)

Tax at notional rate - A  41.31   76.17   110.69   154.05   184.32   168.77

Tax Shelters

Permanent Nature

  - Income exempt from tax (13.90) (11.93) (9.58) (9.16) (9.85) (6.86)

  - Disallowances 0.00 0.00 6.05 0.56 4.75 1.62

Timing Difference

  - Difference between tax depreciation and

book depreciation

(15.49) (10.26) (2.78) (6.81) (15.13) 1.99

  - Provision for amortisation of

Investments

0.52 0.95 5.03 3.15 9.16 14.78

  - Provision for Bad Debts 5.80 22.03 (5.48) 34.07 (19.28) 9.71

  - Other Adjustments (0.29) 0.28 3.10 1.45 1.97 1.64

Total Tax Shelters - B (23.36) 1.07 (3.66) 23.26 (28.38)   22.89

Provision for Current Tax (A-B)  17.95   77.24   107.03   177.31   155.94   191.67

`

 97

XVI. FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF GROUP COMPANIES PROMOTED BY

PROMOTERS (Information as on 31.12.2005)

� Companies promoted by Special Undertaking of Unit Trust of India (SUUTI) -

Formerly know as Unit Trust of India

(a) UTI Securities Limited

Brief History:

UTI Securities Limited was incorporated as 100% subsidiary of Unit Trust of India on  June 28,

1994. The company undertakes Merchant Banking, Stock Broking and allied activities. Consequent

to the repeal of Unit Trust of India (UTI) Act, the entire shareholding of the company was

transferred to the Administrator of the Specified Undertaking of the Unit Trust of India w.e.f. 1st